

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
CAMPUS CRUSADE FOR CHRIST, INC., THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND REJOYCE IN
JESUS MINISTRIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS C. BERG
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
University of St. Thomas
School of Law
MSL 400
1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403

STEVEN T. MCFARLAND
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
LAURA D. NAMMO
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
703-894-1071
smcfarland@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. This Case Implicates Principles of Church Autonomy That Apply to all Religious Organizations, not Just Churches or Houses of Worship.6

II. The Decision Below Violates the Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses by Excluding a Religious Organization From Exemption Using Criteria the Court may not Validly Employ. 11

A. Excluding organizations from exemption because they serve others discriminates among religions, for no good reason, let alone a compelling one. 12

B. Excluding organizations from exemption because their activities are not “typically” religious impermissibly embroils courts in religious questions. 15

C. Excluding service to others from “religious” activities is invalid in light of history and tradition.....	18
III. This Court Should Overrule the Free Exercise Clause Holding in <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , Whose Erroneous Logic Parallels the Decision Below.	21
A. The decision below erroneously excludes an organization’s religiously motivated activity from protection just because nonreligious organizations also do it.....	21
B. This Court in <i>Martinez</i> likewise denied student religious organizations free exercise protection for activity falling under a general policy applicable to nonreligious organizations.	23
C. <i>Martinez</i> ’s “formal equality” standard for free exercise has been substantially undercut by this Court’s subsequent church autonomy decisions.....	25
D. The erroneous “formal equality” logic apparent in <i>Martinez</i> is also apparent in the decision below.	26

E. <i>Martinez</i> contributes to uncertainty over the free exercise rights of student religious organizations.	27
F. This Court should overrule <i>Martinez's</i> free exercise holding.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Ia. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021).....	29, 32
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 3:17-cv-00080 (S.D. Ia. Nov. 10, 2021)	30-31
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	1, 4-6, 23-27, 29-30, 32-34
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11-12, 14
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7-8
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23-25
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6-7
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	29-31

<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 2022 WL 1786574 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	30
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	20
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6-7
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	16
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6-7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	6, 18, 22-23, 25-28
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors of Wayne State Univ.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	7-8, 28
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)	31

<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa,</i> 2021 WL 12096987 (S.D. Ia. 2021).....	30
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization,</i> 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	16-17
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy,</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020)....	6, 8, 13, 15-16, 21, 25, 27-28
<i>Ramirez v. Collier,</i> 595 U.S. 411, 424 (2022).....	18-19
<i>Rusk v. Espinosa,</i> 456 U.S. 951 (1982), <i>aff'g Espinosa v. Rusk,</i> 634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980).....	13-14
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.,</i> 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6-7
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	18

Statutes & Rules

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	18

Other Authorities

Thomas C. Berg, <i>Partly Acculturated Religious Activities: A Case for Accommodating Religious Nonprofits</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1341 (2016).....	14-15
Brief for Wisconsin State Legislature as Amici Curiae on Pet. for Cert., <i>Catholic Charities Bureau v. Wisconsin Labor & Industry Review Comm’n</i> , No. 24-154 (2024)	27
Brief for the Lutheran Church—Missouri Synod et al., as Amici Curiae on Pet. for Cert., <i>Catholic Charities Bureau v. Wisconsin Labor & Industry Review Comm’n</i> , No. 24-154 (2024)	20-21
Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directory for the Pastoral Ministry of Bishops “Apostolorum Successores”</i> (2004)	17

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Church Autonomy, Textualism, and Originalism: SCOTUS's Use of History to Give Definition to Church Autonomy Doctrine</i> , 108 Marq. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025)	28
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Regulation of Religious Organizations via Governmental Financial Assistance, in Religious Organizations in the United States: A Study of Identity, Liberty, and Law</i> (James A. Serritella et al. eds., 2006).....	20
<i>Hearing on First Amendment Protections on Public College and University Campuses Before the Subcomm. on the Const. & Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (2015).....	31
Nieli Langer, <i>Sectarian Organizations Serving Civic Purposes, in Religious Organizations in Community Services: A Social Work Perspective</i> (2003).....	20
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990)	24-25
Steven V. Monsma, <i>When Sacred and Secular Mix: Religious Nonprofit Organizations and Public Money</i> (1996).....	19-20
Kerry O'Halloran, <i>Charity and Religion, in International Encyclopedia of Civil Society</i> (Helmut K. Anheier ed., 2010)	19

Pope Benedict XVI, *Deus Caritas Est* (2005)17

Pope Paul VI, *Apostolicam Actuositatem* (1965).....17

Anson Phelps Stokes, *Church and State in
the United States* (1950) 19
